



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE TESLA, INC. DERIVATIVE  
LITIGATION

No. 534, 2024  
No. 10, 2025  
No. 11, 2025  
No. 12, 2025

Case Below: Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware  
C.A. No. 2018-0408-KSJM

**APPELLANT TESLA, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF**

**OF COUNSEL:**

**SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP**

Jeffrey B. Wall  
Morgan L. Ratner  
1700 New York Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 956-7500

Brian T. Frawley  
Matthew A. Schwartz  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 558-4000

**RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER,  
P.A.**

Rudolf Koch (#4947)  
John D. Hendershot (#4178)  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

**MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &  
TUNNELL LLP**

William M. Lafferty (#2755)  
Susan W. Waesco (#4476)  
1201 N. Market Street, 16th Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 658-9200

**DLA PIPER LLP (US)**

John L. Reed (#3023)  
Ronald N. Brown, III (#4831)  
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 468-5700

**ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A.**

Catherine A. Gaul (#4310)  
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 654-1888

*Counsel for Appellant Tesla, Inc.*

Dated: March 11, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
A.    Tesla’s Board And Stockholders Approve The 2018 Agreement .....	9
B.    The Court Of Chancery Orders Rescission Of The 2018 Agreement .....	10
C.    Tesla’s Independent Special Committee Sends A Ratification Vote To Stockholders.....	11
D.    Stockholders Ratify The 2018 Agreement.....	14
E.    The Court Of Chancery Denies The Motion To Revise And Awards Tornetta’s Counsel \$345 Million.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    THE RATIFICATION MOOTED THE NEED TO RESCIND THE 2018 AGREEMENT.....	19
A.    Question Presented.....	19
B.    Scope Of Review .....	19
C.    Merits Of The Argument.....	20
1.    The 2024 Ratification Is Substantively Valid.....	20
a.    The ratification adopts the 2018 Agreement and eliminates the need for rescission.....	21
b.    The ratification complies with <i>MFW</i> ’s dual protections in any event.....	28
c.    The ratification vote was fully informed.....	32

2.	The 2024 Ratification Is Procedurally Valid .....	35
a.	The ratification could be considered under Rule 54(b) .....	35
b.	The ratification could also be considered under Rule 59(a) .....	38
c.	Ratification cannot be waived before it occurs .....	40
II.	TORNETTA’S COUNSEL’S EXORBITANT FEE AWARD SHOULD BE REDUCED .....	45
A.	Question Presented .....	45
B.	Scope of Review .....	45
C.	Merits Of The Argument .....	45
1.	Tornetta Conferred At Most An Unquantifiable Benefit .....	46
2.	The Fee Award Should Be Modified To A <i>Quantum</i> <i>Meruit</i> Award .....	53
	CONCLUSION .....	56
EXHIBIT A:	Order and Final Judgment, December 13, 2024	
EXHIBIT B:	Opinion Awarding Attorney’s Fees And Denying Motion To Revise The Post-Trial Opinion, December 2, 2024	
EXHIBIT C:	Post-Trial Opinion, January 30, 2024	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Almond ex rel. Almond Fam. 2001 Tr. v. Glenhill Advisors LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1556230 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 2019).....	47
<i>In re Altaba, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3288534 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2021) .....	39
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012) .....	51, 54
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	30
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 2001 WL 536911 (Del. Ch. May 11, 2001).....	38, 40
<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012) .....	19
<i>In re Cheniere Energy, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 9710-VCL (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	48
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995) .....	25
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015) .....	28
<i>In re Cox Radio, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 1806616 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2010).....	55
<i>Dann v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 215 A.2d 709 (Del. Ch. 1965) .....	47
<i>In re Del. Pub. Sch. Litig.</i> , 312 A.3d 703 (Del. 2024) .....	45

<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 300 A.3d 679 (Del. Ch. 2023) .....	45
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3096748 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020).....	24
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 326 A.3d 686 (Del. 2024) .....	55
<i>Garfield ex rel. ODP Corp. v. Allen</i> , 277 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2022) .....	34
<i>In re GGP, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 2102326 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2021).....	24
<i>Glinert v. Wickes Cos.</i> , 1992 WL 165153 (Del. Ch. July 14, 1992) .....	39
<i>Gottlieb v. Heyden Chem. Corp.</i> , 91 A.2d 57 (Del. 1952) .....	22
<i>In re Invs. Bancorp, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 12327-VCS (Del. Ch. June 17, 2019) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	48, 49
<i>In re Invs. Bancorp, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 177 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2017) .....	25, 40
<i>Kahn v. M&amp;F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2015) .....	4, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Kerbs v. Cal. E. Airways, Inc.</i> , 83 A.2d 473 (Del. Ch. 1951) .....	23
<i>Kerbs v. Cal. E. Airways, Inc.</i> , 90 A.2d 652 (Del. 1952) .....	7, 23, 41
<i>Kerbs v. Cal. E. Airways</i> , 94 A.2d 217 (Del. Ch. 1953) .....	23
<i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 926 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	22, 26

<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972) .....	19
<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	22
<i>In re Long Island Loan &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 92 A.D. 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 1904) .....	42
<i>La. State Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1131364 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2001).....	47, 48, 52
<i>Maffei v. Palkon</i> , __ A.3d __, 2025 WL 384054 (Del. 2025).....	43
<i>In re Match Grp., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 315 A.3d 446 (Del. 2024) .....	28
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979) .....	41
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	36
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. J.B. Rodgers Mech. Contractors</i> , 215 F.R.D. 581 (D. Ariz. 2003).....	36, 37
<i>In re Netsmart Techs., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	22
<i>Off v. Ross</i> , 2009 WL 4725978 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2009).....	53
<i>Olson v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 704409 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2011).....	46
<i>R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Wrecked &amp; Abandoned Vessel</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 336 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....	37
<i>Robert M. Bass Grp., Inc. v. Evans</i> , 1989 WL 137936 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 1989).....	45, 46

<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985) .....	19
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	50
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Howley</i> , 2023 WL 4345406 (Del. Ch. July 3, 2023) .....	51
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	53
<i>Siegman v. Palomar Med. Techs., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 409352 (Del. Ch. July 13, 1998) .....	46
<i>In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	54
<i>Southpaw Credit Opportunity Master Fund, L.P. v. Roma Rest. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3701232 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2017) .....	36, 37
<i>Stotland v. GAF Corp.</i> , 469 A.2d 421 (Del. 1983) .....	35
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980) .....	45
<i>Sunder Energy, LLC v. Jackson</i> , __ A.3d __, 2024 WL 5052887 (Del. 2024).....	40
<i>Tuckman v. Aerosonic Corp.</i> , 394 A.2d 226 (Del. Ch. 1978) .....	41
<i>United Food &amp; Com. Workers Union v. Zuckerberg</i> , 262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021) .....	29
<i>Waetzig v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2025 WL 608110 (2025) .....	39
<i>Washington v. Preferred Commc’n Sys. Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 10810-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2015) (ORDER).....	36

<i>Washington v. Preferred Commc’n Sys. Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 10810-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT).....	36
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996).....	20, 28
<i>Wilmington Tr., Nat’l Ass’n v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 294 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2023).....	19
<b>Rules</b>	
Court of Chancery Rule 54(b).....	7, 35, 36, 37
Court of Chancery Rule 59(a).....	7, 38, 39
Court of Chancery Rule 60(b).....	39
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).....	36
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b).....	39
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ross Kerber, <i>Top proxy adviser ISS recommends against Tesla CEO Musk’s ‘excessive’ \$56 bln pay</i> , Reuters (May 31, 2024).....	15
Lora Kolodny, <i>Tesla shareholders vote to reinstate Elon Musk’s \$56 billion pay package</i> , CNBC (June 13, 2024).....	16
Mauro Orru, <i>Tesla Stock Slides Premarket After Musk’s Pay Package Rejected Again by Judge</i> , Barron’s (Dec. 3, 2024).....	18
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 210 (1959).....	22
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 100 (2012).....	22
Vanguard, <i>Redomestication and Executive Pay Proposals at Tesla, Inc.</i> (June 2024).....	16
